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370 lenll Sooobov 
Sbenghat 

•r• R.X. du uliil 
Capt \al laiaillOJl Otf'ioer 
Capl'-1 Lla1 ... Ottlce 
W4mlG 

lS .&prU, 1947 
CPtV'9- /~ 

D-.r 111-. 4a uliat 

Incl••• 1• a lat.- to erall••bao Chlug 

, the Generali••hlo'• 

for 1.-o.r 1llfona\1o. Ia Tiev of 7our om 

acttTe u■tatance h cenectio wit t • 1•saanoe 

ot t neral.1•• r • reY1■ order, l ,hlak 7ft 

-, fia4 it ot tater••'• 

81.Jaceni, 7ova, 

1 1. Uc•toa 
ll&Jer era1. v.s.Al"lq 
!r ctor, Ch1laa Office. 

clonrea 2 oople• et letter 
to •rall••S..O Ohluc bi-• e1c /tfl} . 1s737 

Drafted by PJ3Price/dfg 
cc: Registry (2) 

Reading (1) 
Subject (1) 'f,,1 
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OCIU- /9_} 

a-. Roebell ~Jloulia 
Ua1aoa ottioer 
lllRRA Oapital Lialaon ottioe 
IIIJlk11141 

Dear ... 

, ;. . 
• j ••• ~ ', . . ·~ 

APR 19 1947 

wball y011 reterred to b. your JDemOrand'l.'8 ot 

l.5th April. 1a IIOlt' aq,lo7i4 by tba ChiJleae XnduatrW Cooperat1Te■, 

aituaW Sa Roca 13.5, llam1lton Bouse, Carner ot 7ooebow axi4 nanpe 

:Roa4e, Sllughal. 

RVan..~ning :.awe 

cc. : Regsitry (2) 

Drafted 18th April 1937 
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17 April 1947 

cc: Director Reading File 
Controller n u 
Accounts & Reports 
Procedures & udits 
Vouchers 
Regional dmin. 
T .H. Richards 
Registry (2) 



• • Registry (2) 

Chief Regunal ~tive 
UNRRA Officci,. 

C~AI/J-/j..2~ 

/' t:J.:".,(,1 - / 7z.J 

c" p _;»/--e..- ? .? s­
,JIIC ,#"9 - /f-f/f 
?,P /;/ A< //pd . 

Dear Sir, 
CP~--~f\ 

t?r1?1~,,.?./,Z,,, 

~"" ,,,-t",-9 -/?r'/J 0 
·, 

At the meeting •f the Living All~wanee Committee held en 4 April 1947 
it was reeemme,nd9d tb.e,t the Shanghai Living ,allewance f•r the sixteen 
iay period ending lQ !prU 1947 be CNC$ 55,000 per diem, and this re~­
me~dati en has been ~~P~•v~d. 

In this c•nnewtion it will be ebserved that the allewances previously 
made en aecount •f 11Fruit juice" and "Extra fer casual above standard 
meals" ha:ve · now been eliltinated. For your infomation the follewing 
is the basis on which the l'hte was fixei:-

Standard breakfast (with tip) 
This was based en. an estimated 15 day 
menu i~cluding M 

4 breakfasts at the New Asia 
3 at the .Embankment Bu.ildini 
3 at the twe YMCA's 
3 at the Park Hotel 
lat each of the Cathay and Met-x-.~ls He-tels 

Staniard lunch (with tip) 
This was based on an es~imated 15 day 
menu which included -
4 lunche~ at the New Asia Hotel 
4 at the Embankment Building 
3 at the Army-Navy YMCA 
2 at the Metrepole Hetel 
1 each at the Cathay Hetel and Cb.o~c.1.a~e Shep 

Standard dinner (with tip) 
This was based on an estimated 15 day menu 
which 1 included 
2 dinners at the New Asia H~tel (ground fl•or) 
5 at the New Asia Hotel (seventh floor) 
2 at each of the Cathay and Metropole !rote.ls, 
lat each of the YMCA 1 s 
lat the Park Hotel ( 
lat a Chinese Restaurant 

Extra for casual above standard meal~ 
Laundry and dry cleanitg 
Incidentals (to cover increase in eer~in costs 

QUe to China service over t ;·1c se noTI11.a.1ly 
incurred at home.) 

CNC$ 12,000 (Up$ 1,,00) 

Nil (DoWJJ. 3,000) 
31000 (No change) 

5,~00 (No •ha:nge) 

...5!u80t (Up$ 2,790} . 

- Th~' above calculation included a 10% tip 
' ' 

·, The.-hos-pit.e.li:z.a.tion allowe.nc~ is C'NC$ 
· 9,000 per diem~ 
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~llin/lf 
cc : Reading File 

Registry (2) 
Mullin 

10 April 1947. 
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A'.M'ENTION: ONRRA 1tJTIIDIC1.L OFFICER 

Doar Sir: 

Enclosed please find advance information copies of 
shipping tickets for medical supplies assembled for shiµnent 
to your region. 

When these supplies arrive, will you please report 
their receip\ in the Weekly Regional Operations Report as 
provided for in Administrative Order No. 1.0 - 008, Supplement 
No. 2, Reporting of Medical Supplies, 

Will you also please ascertain from CNRRA if the 
:mpplies are received as invoiced and report any loss or damage 
to this office, mentioning in yoU1" report the Credit Voucher 
numbers of the covering shipping tickets. 

• 
ENC. 

-

Sincerely yours, 

.( (;~. 1(-/ :ir l()fl J t :! _ , . 

Howard· A. Pringle, 
D;i.rector, 
Medical Supply Division, 

t' 

I 

• 



co ~;Wti~W~ . Chi 
l r . l 47 
APR 18 1947 

AT .. ENTION: UNRRA MEDICAL OFFICER 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed please find advance information copies ot 
shipping tickets for medical supplies assembled for shipnent 
to your region. 

When these supplies a.ITive, will you please report 
their receip~ in the Weekly Regional Operations Report as 
provided for in Administrative Order No. 1.0 - 008, Supplement 
No, 2, Reporting of M:edical Supplies, 

Will you also please ascertain from CNRRA if the 
supplies are r eceived as invoiced and report any loss or damage 
to this office, mentioning in your report the Credit Voucher 
numbers of the covering shipping tickets. 

ENC. - 4478 
4481 

2 
4 694 
4492 

Sincerely yours, 

t /I I _ , /i ft-c1 a ;, :f ( -. l /i.t ~<., ,1( 

Howard-A. Pringle, / 
Director, 
Medical Supply Division. 

• 
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Drafted: JCasle-·,,_,.,, 
15 April 1947 
cc: Edgerton 

Morcher 
Reg. Accts. 
Reg. Admin. 
Blinko 
Casler 
Registry (2) 

ncere '¥ 

APP : 8 1° 
t~A/6'- /Fl 6 
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HDP,ole/mk fl 
cc: Registry (2) 

Bull 
Palevsky 
F.dgerton 
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APR 1 7 1947 

A'l'rElJTION: UJW.RA lv1EDIC1,L OFFICER 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed please find advance information copies of 
shipping tickets for medical supplies assembled for shipment 
to your region. 

When these supJlies arrive, will you please report 
their receip\ in the Weekly Regional, Operations Report as 
provided for in Administrative Order No. 1.0 - 008, Supplement 
No. -2, Reporting of Medical Supplies • . 

Will you also please ascertain from CNRRA if the 
supplies are received as invoiced and report any loss or damage 
to this office, mentioning in your report the Credit Voucher 
.umbers of the covering shipping tickets• 

Sincerely yours, 

,., . 

( ;<_ - I( I -/ :_/It. o a ; , :' , I'/ r t ~ < ,.. , ( 

Howard- A. Pringle, j 
Director, 
Medical Supply Division. 

ENC. l 



.. 
• 

• 
ATTEJJTION: UNRRA MEDICJ.L OFFICER 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed please find advance information copies 0£ 
shipping tickets for medical supplies assembled for shipment 
to your region. 

When these supplies a.rr:i.ve, will you please report 
their receip~ in the Weekly Regional Operations Report as 
provided for in Administrative Order No. 1.0 - 008, Supplement 
No. 2, Reporting of 1Jedical Supplies. 

Will you also please ascertain from CNRRA if the 
supplies are received as invoiced and report any loss or damage 
to this office, mentioning in your report the Credit Voucher 
numbers of the covering shipping tickets. 

I 

Sincerely yours, 

I 

( /2/ ( I _ , 
:..11· -i(J r;t I I . i/C . 
/' ( . /(l .l t ·: _ , .• - "({(':· ' l 

Howard·A. Pringle, / 
Director, · 
Medical Supply Division. 

ENC. l 
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TH!lichards:kp 
16 April 1947 

cc: Director Reading File 
Controller Reading" 
Accounts & Reports 
Procedures & udits 
Vouchers 
Regional drnin. 
T.H. Richards 
Registry (2) 

µ,4/C fff 
c?>,,v.o - /f?) r 



fll.e (OD) 
2L. 



Dear Mr . Ho, 

The Shina Of'.~ice wishes to draw to your attention the r ecent shipment 
of approximately 600 tons of wheat f lour to ,Anking, South Anhwei SSO 
cable No. 448, of April 8, 1947, states: "shipped m/v Kwan Ti 13400 
bags wheat -Pl our at 100 pounds , sailing April 1st SS0 11 • The Admini s t.ration 
would point out t hat t here was no allocati on of the flour made by the 
Joint CW'JlA-UNRRA Food Allocations Committee authorizing this 

The cont i nued shipments of baRic food t o South Anhwei has caused crit.ic­
i sm both by UN1RA Anhwei Regional Renresentat i ves and t he Distribution 
Committee ~t CCF.?. It is our fir.in conviction that basi~ food should not 
be shi,-pped to Soutn Anhwei at the time stocks .a.re- very low and there is ' 
_great need o! 'this food in North Anhwei and in the Yellow River ~eas 

~ ~e would draw your attentj,on to our letter No . 1.3544 dated arch 6, 
1947, irhis letter registered the dministration1 s criticism of ship­
ments made to uhuand Anking in February against the specific recommend­
ations of the Food Committee . :lhile we a.re still awaiting the reply 
requested in our let"ter of Mar hi 6, we find that a further shipment of 
basic food has been ad.e to Anking in South Anhwet . The only explanation, 
whieh we have had for thewe unfortunate <iiversions o! food to South Anhwei 
is that r . Ko, representing CNRRA nhwei Regional Office, is said to have 
made s~ch a request verbally 

We trust that this matter will receive your irrunediate attention 

Yours si ncerely, 



,,. 
.... 

COPY - - - -

r . P. H. Ho , 
Director-General , CNRRA, 
120 Foochow Road , 
Shanghai, China . 

Dear r . Ho , 

Re: Rice for Anhwei 

Shanghai, China, 

6 March 1947, 

No . 13544 

The 8hina Office has received reports from our Anhwei 
Regional Office in connection with Regional supplies of flour and rice, 
about which the China Office feels that CNRRA should take some action. 

The first is the shipment of 33 , 603 bags, each 100 pounds of 
rice, shipped to Wuhu, South Anhwei, on the s . s . Hai Fon of the lah Shang 
Shipping Company. Also the shipment of a similar amount of rice, approxi­
mately 1, 500 tons, shipped to Anking in February. These shiprnents, tota1-

ling approxLnately 3,000 tons of rice , were sent to South An.hwei contrary 
to the allocations made by the Joint CNRRA-UNRRA Food Allocations Committee. 
This Committee allocated this auantity of rice to Pengpu in Morth A .. 11hwei , 
where, as you know, critical famine conditions exist . The allocation 
specifjca ~ly designated Pengpu and this was emphasized in the information 
given to SSO . The Anhwei Re~ional Office of lJNR.RA has severely criticized 
these shipments of rice to South Anhwei, a surplus rice area. The unfortu­
nate diversion of this allocation to a rice surplus producing region has 
brought unfavourable publicity in an editorial of the Shanghai Evening 
Post of March 3, 1947 , a copy of which is enclosed herewith . It is reliably 
reported that these shipments were diverted from Pengpu, in North Anhwei, 
to 'Tuhu and nking in South Anhwei, upon the request of the CNRRA Deputy 
Regional Director . The Cgina Office requests that your Bureau of Investi­
gation look into this matter. 

The second report is contained in a cable received from Wuhu 
wr ich states that UN1RA flour is being sold in the open market in Anking, 
South Anhwei , for 20,000 dollars for each 48-1/2 pounds rice and 75 ,000 
dollars for a hundred pound bag. I am attaching a copy of this cable dated 
March 1, 1947, and our reply of March 4,_ 1947. 

The China Office would appreciate a report of CNRRA 1s action 
on the above matters . 

Sincerely yours , 

Glen E. Edgerton, 
ajor General , USA, 

Director, China Office 



• • • 1 . ul1a 
Cap1\al L1a1aoa Officer 

Joo C 114lnc 
57 Ch a4 
llanlcill&, Ch1aa 

De r. ulin: 

16 .iprll 1947 
APR 1 6 1947 
t'tJtf//?- ml 

our leUer of April 14, D00 143i., eacloeina COPJ' of th• 

mimite• ot th• aecond a etlnc of the O ordina\1oa Ooa1ttee of 

\Ile ixeClltiTe Yua.n on pr11 11 • beea recei Ted and l haYe re-

vi ,,.4 the aimitea. 

I think Miss aine:, 1e to be eoncr tulated on the accurac., 

of her note• d l belieTe th ainutee ehou.td ttand a written. 

l' 

Yecy incereq 7oure, 

Glea • :iqertou 
aJo r General , U 

Dir ctor, China Of!ic 
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Mr. Herbert • el 
Chi r epre entative 
anking Area offi 

Foo Chong Building 
57 Ch San 

D r • R el, 

Ii 

170 orth oochow Road, 
SIUNGlUI 

For your info tion, losing renth th 
c rrespondenc ref• the desigDatin of • J. 
senior ber or the group r aini in Kaifeng: 

Encls 3. 

EAPayne/Meb. 

1. 
2. 
3. 

Drafted: 15 April 1947 

ted 26 1947 
3 April 1947 
8 April 1947. 

, 

ey alev Jq 
ion.a Coo inator. 
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COPY 

UNIT!D NATIONS Rll'J..ID' AND REHABILITATION ADMINI TRATIO 

KA•C0-1299 

'!'he Dtnotor 
UIIRBA China Otti oe 
Sbang4ai 

ttention: Miss Mary PaleTskJ 

Dear Sir1 

roh 1947 

At a meeting to consider the d tailt of th run•dow:u programme 
tor the Honan region held to-day, 1 proposed that Mr. 1. • a. 
lorster, Regional Distribution Otticer, wh<>. will continue 
presum&bly until the end of the programme, should be the person 
in charge ot th remaining UNRRA start• I refer not only to 
the 8 persons left ae proposed in your plan, but I would like 
to note that it will be necessary to have someone known to be 
in charge, so th t th questions of correlation with work of 
other UNRRA sections actiTe in the region on be properly 
handled. 

Mr. Forater is the senior s~att member on the reinaining 11st, 
and twice during my absence• in the past eix months has ·acted 
tor me ae Regional RepresentatiTe. 

Realizing that Mr. Forster is on the CNRRA budget line, I haTe 
consulted Ur. llcDowell, who has agreed that the appointment could 
be made, subj ct to approval by Dr. Ma Chieh, CNRRA Director tor 
Honan, trom whom I am sure consent will be forthcoming 

Sincerely your, 

alter West 
Chit Regional RepreaentatiTe 



COPY 

UNITID N TIONS RILIIF AND RIHABILITl'l'ION AD ISTRATION 
CHDJA OFJ'ICI 

370 North Soochow Road, 
H~GBAI 

Kr. Walter est 
Ohiet Reglonal Representat1Te 
tnraRA Regional Ottioe 
KAIF1121G, Honan 

Dear Mr. est: 

Th!Ulk you tor the recommendation contained in your KAC0-1299 or 26 
lleroh. Recent deTelopmente, in addition to other taoton, praTent 
us troa d••ignating the person recommended by you as senior member 
ot the group remaining. These factor• are:• 

1. The p•r•on designated should be UNRRA rather than 
Program personnel. 

2. Since emphasis is being placed on agrehab. activities 
in the Flooded Are Rehabilitation project, it 1• 
thought desirable th t the peraon deeignated should 
be an :Agriculture Ofticer. 

3. The Kai tang Office will be merged with the anking 
Office on the 1st Jlay, and it is thought that the 
Chief RepresentatiTe ot the Nanking Area Ottice should 
designate the enior member for the group remaining on 
travel status in Kaifeng. 

Very dncerely youra, 

Mary PaleTeky, 
Regional Coordinator. 
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ttentlon: · •• lne J, gio~al Coordinator 

ar 1r, 

1th r•ter your meao 1452, no n 
· not the erve t • 

tl . I aH 
n 



oo: • atry 2 
ubj file 

Rn. t"tle 
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7/0 lorth Sooc 
QIU.I 

• Herbert H ...... _...1 
Chief Representative 

anldng Ana otr ice 
Foo Chong Building 

15 APR.1947 

57 Chung San Road 
.&BlllG. Xiangeu. 

Dear llr, 

Just prior to the closure ot th u Begional Office, several reque 
were receiTed ror the initiation or personnel actions. Time did not 
all tor co letio of the befo clnsn1..-. of that otfic , and I now 
wieh to advia 7 t action w n so that the records might be 
completes-

1. (a) C0-875 ot 21 Februa17 1947, aigned b7 .J. Cannon, Chief 
gi p entative, r.eq ated up ....... M..LIL ..... g for 

Miss ther Salas. s alas was prOIIOted to Grade 7 
a result or the Clas ifieat.ion Survey, erteotiTe 1 JaDUar7. 
She baa been reassi to the laifeng Be 1o l Office. 

(b) A reque t for p rsonnel action in regard to Iii s .Amici& 
rroll an Dr. Geor hon, also contained in 'the above 
ntioned letter, could not be initiated b7 UN as the7 

were program pereonnel, a~d initi.ation tor their personnel 
tion for &J>1' upgradi would have to b received through 

the \n1JUl& channels. 

Both 
to t ~-~.,.. ce. 
w~ll utiee 
pre- nt positions. 

have en transt erred 
~ tutur personn 1 action 
nd responsibilit es of their 

2. A~ st f1Jr th proJDOtion of • Yngvar D asne fro Grade ll, 
utf • Officer to Grad 12, Ex utive Otticer a received. 

Th position or Executive ottieer, nld.ng Area Office baa 
• ~aolish d at Grade 11 by the Cla aU'ication Surve7, d 
action is not possible r present conditions. 

). A requ t for upgrading r Jlr. tho Dralle fro 
Analyst & port Officer, Grade ll, to Deput,- Lia on Officer 
Grade 12 lf aleo NCei'Yed. Such a position doe not enst under 
• the pre ent Staf'fin Authorization th ,11cus1A.1.ug Ana Office, 
and action as not initiated. 



• Herbert I. luilaels 

4. 00-86 ot a:> f•b~ 1947 ~••tea aotion ~ initiated 
•P~ th• cleol•lon or~ ola••Ui au.on action on 
11.ae ha •• Rainq. , TM-9 ~ueat bas been torwardid to 
enoanel Dinalon tor recou14eratlon bi the OlueitJ•tJ.on 

S.ct.1 n, ad 70 will bi not1t1ed or UV' action tabn. 

Ver, •!merely 7oura, 

111.17 nalc;r 
ftic~onal Coordinator · 



,.. 

ATTE1ITION: UNRRA 1IBDICJ.I. OFFICER t .. 

Enclosed please find advance information copies of 
ship.Ping tickets for medical supplies assembled f~r shipment to your region. 

When t hese sup;:Jlies arrive, will you please report 
their receipti in the Weekly Regional Operations Report as 
provided for in Administrative Order No. l.o - 008, Supplement 
No. 2, Reporting of Medical Supplies. 

Will you also please ascertain from CNRRA. i f the . 
supplies are received as invoiced and report any loss or damage 
to this office, mentioning in your report the Credit Voucher 
numbers of the covering shipping tickets. 

ENC. 

Sincerely yours, 

/2 / 
I :_/1'-- · . ' I , I ( 

I { l (J {2 I ( · : , . 

Howard A. PM.ngle, 
Director, 
Medical Supply Divi~ion • 

• 



cc ,,,,/ 

ATTENTION: !J:FRRA MEI)ICAL OFFICER 

F.nelosed please find advance information copies of 
shipping tickets for medical supplies assembled for shipment 
to your :region. 

When these supl)lies arrive, will you please report 
their receip"tt in the Weekly Regional Operations Report as 
provided for in Administrative Order No. 1.0 - 008, Supplement 
No. 2, Reporting of Medical Supplies, 

Will you also please ascertain from CNRRA if the 
supplies are received as invoiced and report any loss or damage 
to this office, mentioning in your report the Credit Voucher 
aum.bers of the covering shipping tickets. 

ENC. C • 

Sincerely ~ours, 

Howard-A. Pringle, 
Director, 
Medical Supply Division. 

y 



CHINA OFFIC 
Embankment Building 

t • R. K. Du ouliJl, 
Ca;>ital Liaison Officer 
c/o a.nking rea Office 
Foo Cho~ Building 
57 Chtmg San Road 

anld.ng, Kiangsu 

Dear • Du oulins 

. 

15 APR. 1q47 
Drafted: 14 April 1947 

\ 

Enclosed herewith please find two copies or ack:ing Lists covering 
a ehipnent of 3 ( thre ) cases or ut.o parta tor jeeps and clutch 
assemblies aent to your office on 12 April 1947 on Train o. 15-0H-
9842. The above shipnent s not escorted by an ummA guard. 

Please i.rlform. this office when the shi ent has been received. 

HDPole/mk 

cc: Registry ( 2) /. 
Bull 
Palevsky 
Edgerton 

Siner l,J: yours, 

J. • cyman llI 
sai tant Director 

Division of Admil Servic s 



O!S I 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed yle&ee !ind ad.ance information c~pies of 
$hifpi :.g d c·iee t ;;1 :cor r'l l:' tb.cal aupplle fi a \JsembJ.::; d f ,,c shipment 
to your region. 

When thes~ supplies arrive, will you please report 
th,.ir r ecelipt in th , Wee1dy Reg-ional Qrere.tions Report as 
provided for in Administrative Ord r fo. 1.0 - 008, Supplement 
No. 2, R .por ting of Medicl'l.l Supplfos. 

ill you also please ascertain f r om CNRBA if the 
suppli(' !'! ar· received ag invoic L• d and t't?port any los!': or damage 
to this office, mt-ntioning in your report the Credit Voucher 
numbers of the cov0ring ship, ng tickets. 

, _ 
ENC. 

. 
' 



14 APR.1947 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed plc~ee find advance information c~pie s of 
shipping tickets for l"'edical suppli 0 !'l as -mbl d ffl r shipment 
to yo'\ll" region. 

When these mipplies arr i v~, will you please r eport 
the ir r eceipt in the 'ffop1,ly Re>r,ional Or erations Report as 
provided for in AdministratiVEl Ord -r fo. 1.0 - 008, Supplemr·nt 
No. 2, Reporting of MPciCJtl SU'pplios. 

Will you also plfe,s~ ascertain from CNRRA if t he 
su;ppli " are oeived as invoiC l'd and. r eport any los!'\ or damage 
to this office , ment i oning in your report the Credit Vouc. er 
numbers of the cover ing ship ng tie~et • 

' ENC. 

Sinc~rely yours, /I 

c ___ f I 1""J 
jl./tq,Jtf ~ {). /k-1,,(, 
Ho\ard A. Pringle, 
Dir~~tor, 
Med cal Supply Division 







COIA / /f9'2 

11r. • Du win 
Ca;,1tal Liaison Otticer 
ct• anJdng Area ottioe 
S7 Ch San d ·---116, iugn 

r • 

t ti.an transit iaaa 

lnclond herewith the toll 
by courtese1 or garet • 

llr. • 
llr. L. 
llr. le 
JU.as A. 
Ir. 01 

I 

fehabde to Banking 

British 
• 
Prench 
ritiah 

rweg18li 

ill ot t e aboye are roeeeding to ~, ... -an destinations ( aria or 
London) by air tor tend t1on at home atat1ou. 7 will require 
gyptian transit Ti a. 

It posaible., plea return these saports on the Dda7 n1 ht train 
IIO that procure other •i s for them on th 15th of April. 

Enclosures: 2 British Passports 
1 French Passport 
1 Norwegian Psssport 

Drafted: 12 April 1947 
OAnderson:za 
Cone: Lindsey cc: Lindsey 

Merryman 
Reg. Adm. 
Reading File 
Registry (2) 

inoerely' 7oun, 

l • • rrywan III 
A siatant Director 
Division or Adnm rvicee 



,------..-----.-,..--------- -- ~ 

3'10 lorth Soo 
Shanghai, Chiu 

11:r. a. u. a'Wal&l. 
Chief Represea.te.Uve 
••»k1•g ea Office - -u­
Foo Chog Jlu1ld1Mg 
57 Ohuag 
'Nank1»1, liaJapla 

Dear llr. a.a.ls 

In repl.7 to your letter ot 6 Jlarch_; I enclosing the cift -
tiene a.Di the prieu paid tor cottoa oil prea1ing plants whic 
we hope Y1ll be ot soae assistance to you ind~ then 
ter this uipaent 1a your region. You will be notified as eoon 
aa definite al.lee tiona ha.Te • 

I • 

~ 

CTSturdivant/hg fir# 
April 10, 1947 

CCI Br~gge 
Field 
Sturdivant 
Faunce 

Regi stry (2) 

1nc eqyour, 

Gl• Briggs 
.lcting Chief, gricultural 

bil1tat1on Didsion 



CB OlFIC 
labankm-.t Building 

Shanghai 

. t ~ R. 1947 
Drafted: 11 April 1947 

• R. Du ulin 
C&J>ital Liaison otf1 er 
c/o -- tfice• 
57 
Foo C 
anking 

Dear • oulina 

• are reterrillg to your letter ...... -,.,..,..,.. 
ich covers your requisition • Z,. 

ted ll 1947 

The items listed as not requir ha\'e been noted and ill not 
be included in your shi~ :t. 

It 1 anticipated that th se auppli s w1ll 1 ~• hanghai in 
the near future. Your ottice 1'ill be notified aa to the 
parture date. 

HDPole/mk 

cc: Registry (2) ✓ 
Bull 
Palevsky 
Edgerton 

inoez-el.y' youra, 

• .~III 
.laei tut Direitor 
Division or Adiln ervic 



CROSS REFERENCE SHEET 

SEE 

FILE ,NUMBER 4 1.37 FOR: 

LETTER -l 6 

DOCUMENT 

CABLE 

INTER OFFICE LETTER 

MEMO R.AlmUM 

/ 

REPORT 

TO: hi e ,1 o al re nt ti • 
tt on: ri lt l eha 111t t1 

FROM: len ri REGISTRY DATE: 

' • 'I 

1 r . 

11 
pril l 7 

DRAFTER: l DRAFTF..R'S DATE: 1 April 19 7 

SUBJECT rtil1 er it i ti 1 • 

DATE: 24 ril 19 '1 TYPIST: I. • 
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THRichards:kp 
10 pril 1947 
cc: Director Reading File · 

Controller II tt 
Accounts & Reports 
Vouchers 
Procedures & udits 
Regional Admin. 
T.H. Richards 
Registry { 2) 



, -
Mfi«e; 

!oo Chong Buildi~, 
57 Chun~ San Road, 
I.A.NKIBG. Kiangt'!u. , 

_ , ~ n, .;,~ enclose copies ot · three cables -11,nt to 
• cm.& Ot!icea ai 'lubu; Chhkiing and Kaifeng, 
ol.14at 1o or t.b• .UIRl.l Ofticea in thoa a as 

· a ottice. 

Dra.f.ted 9 April, 

For encl. referred to 
UNCOMI 070337, 

070340, 
070341. 

, 



THRichards:kp 
9 April 1947 

cc: Director Reading File 
Controller " n 
Accounts & Reports 
Voucheri3 
Procedures & Audits 
Regional dmin. 
T.H. Richards 
Registry {2) 



THRichards:kp 
9 pril 1947 
cc: Controller Reading File 

Director " " 
Accounts & Reports 
Vouchers 
Procedures & Audits 
Regioaal A.dmin. 
T.H. Richards 
Registry ( 2) 

. . , ... ,,. 
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9 APR. i.:J47 ·. 
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THRichards:kp 
8 April 1947 

cc: Di~ctor Reading File 
Controller " " 
Accounts & Reports 
Vouchers 
.Procedures & Audits 
Regional Ad.min. 
T • .H. Richards 
Registry (2) 





leer, 

1 •• 



llUJIIIUl 

H. Johnson/ ek ' 
7th pril, 1947 

ntatlv• ... ~- ··. 

r hi.ob ve received r 
epartll18nt ot Inv• ti . ,i, 

ad to ­
cha 

, 
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CBI TIONAL 
RELIEr AND REHABILITATIO ADIIINI RlTIOB 

120 1 chow Road 
Shanghai . 

3rd April, 1947 

Ir. Douglas P. Falconer 
Depu-t1 Director 
ureau f Field Service 

China Office, UNRRA 
Shanghai 

I have reviewed your letter or 19 March N .14263, and the 
copies of correspondence between :,our llr. 'Rum el and the 
C cting Director ot our Kia.ngsi Regional Office. 

le agree that the procedures followed bf Ir. B.S. Huang 
re not in ecord nth.the P.rinciples or the work relief 

pro • e are writing Ir. Huang to this effect and•• 
re reque ting .t the report in detail the method ot 

carr,-ing out work relief' project in his region. It is .. 
ho that with the es ablishmen or the Work Relief Unit 
in Shangh i closer supervision and obs tion can. be 
maintained over the aitious project throughout the region~ . 

' 

Sincerel,. yours, 

(Sgd .) C.Y. Hsiang, Director . 
Department of Investi ation 
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